
THE McCOY FAMILY 

By William H. McCoy 

1915 

EDITED BY ELIZABETH HAYWARD 

'fHE 'TUTTLE PUBLISHING COMPANY, INC. 

R UTJ,A ND, VER MONT 

19.19 



COPYRIGHT, 1939 

By MARY ELIZABETH l\1cCoY HAYWARD 



THE McCOY FAMILY 





FOREWORD 

This is the first published record of the descendants of 
James McCoy, who came to America fro1n the north of 
Ireland about 1735. It is based upon an outline of the 
family which William H. McCoy dictated to his niece, 
Minnie Bro,vn Bruner of Franklin, Indiana, when he was 
nearly eighty years of age. His lifelong interest in family 
history, combined with his wide personal acquaintance 
,vith members of the family, made it possible for him to 
give facts about the descendants of the first James McCoy 
through seven generations. After his death, his daughter, 
Emma lVIcCoy Hillis of Wichita, Kansas, made a copy of 
the notes for her own information. It is due to her generosity 
that the record is now made public. The editor is sincerely 
grateful for her assistance. 

Mr. McCoy's original notes gave comparatively few 
dates. From her own knowledge of the family Mrs. Hillis 
has added a few, as well as a little information about the 
changes that have taken place since her father's death. 
Data contained in a letter which Mr. McCoy wrote to one 
of his grandchildren in 1915 has also been included. The 
aim has been to present these genealogical notes substantially 
as they were left by Mr. McCoy. 

A more comprehensive genealogy of this family is now 
being compiled by the editor. To help make it complete 
and accurate she 1.vill welcome additions to the present 
account. Please address: 

MRS. SUMNER HAYWARD, 

224 Richards Road, 
Ridgewood, New Jersey. 

5 





NOTES ON THE McCOY FAMILY 

/1y WILLIAM H. McCoy 

'"fhe family ,vas founded by James ivicCoy, a Seoteh-Irisb 
lad, who carne from the north of Ireland. 

First Generation, 

1. J1\.ME8. About 1735, at the age of 16, he ran away fron1 
his uncle, ,James l\1cCoy, to whom he was bound. Came to 
America, to Pennsylvania. Later lived with Capt. Hyte 
in Kentucky or Tennessee. Returned to Pennsylvania, 
married l\!Iiss Bruce. Lived at Bro,vn's Fort, now Browns ... 
ville, Fayette Co., Pa. 

1. GEORGE. Gunsmith by trade. Served in the Revolu­
tion. A musician. Never married. Lived to a good 
old age and died in Ohio. 

2. JOHN. 

+ 3. ,VILLIA"M. 

+ 4. ISAAC. 

5. SARAH ("Sally") .1 

•' 6. ...t\.NNIE.2 

0THERS.3 

Second Generation, 

2. WILI.11.AA'[. Baptist n1inister. l\tlarried Elizabeth Royce 
(or Rice) whose sister was the ,vife of Col. Gaddis. Lived 

1Born Ja. 13, 1758, married San1uel Sutton Fe. 9, 1774. She died 
Ag. 3, 1822. 

2Married David Askran. 
3Namely: 

7. JAMES, born in 1752. Said to have been a member of 
Crawford's Sandusky Expedition. 

8. l\1ARY married Thomas Brownfield, innkeeper of The 
Swan, Uniontown, Pa. 

9. RACHEL n1arried Lambert. Flowers. - EDITOR. 

7 



in Fayette Co., Pa. l\1oved to Kentucky about 1785 or 
1790. A son1 was the first person born at the place no,v 
kno,vn as Cincinnati, 0. Settled near what is novl Louis­
ville, Ky. In 1810 or 1811 moved to Indiana, settled at the 
place now known as the McCoy homestead. Built the log 
house. Moved to Charlestown, Ind. Died there Sp. 1, 1813, 
aged 59. Buried in Silver Creek Cen1etery. 

+ 1. JAMES. 

+ 2. JOHN. 

+ 3. ISAAC. 

+ 4. RICE. 

+ 5. SARAH. 

+ 6. LYDIA. 

;t ISAAC married Lydia, daughter of Col. Gaddis. This 
branch unknown to us for 70 or 75 years. Isaac died in 
Pennsylvania. His spirit is said to have appeared to his 
son James, telling him to visit his Uncle William in Kentucky. 
James went, but no one ever knew what transpired. 

1. JAMES died in Pennsylvania. 
+ 2. THOMAS. 

3. JOHN died. 
4. LYDIA died. 

Third Generation 

C~hildren of Willian1 NicCoy, son of James: 

4. JAMES. Baptist minister known throughout southern 
Indiana. Came to Indiana from Kentucky in 1800. Baptized 
and joined Silver Creek Baptist Church in 1801. I-Ie ,vas 
clerk of that church for the following 16 years as vvell as 
one of the organizers of the Indiana Baptist State Con­
vention. He died of cholera in 1833, near Salem, Ind. Buried 
in Salem Cemetery. 

+ 1. JOHN l{iCE. 

2. DAUGHTER, 1narried l\1r. Tho1npson. 
OTHERS. 

1R1cE, born Je. 10, 1789. - EDITOR. 

8 



5. J"OHN, born in 1782, died in 1859, aged 78. .Nlarried 
,Jane Collins who died in 183,5, aged 57. They ,vent from 
Kentucky to Indiana in 1802. He was a member of the 
committee in charge of building the church house at Silver 
Creek. He also built the two-story brick house on the Mc­
Coy homestead in Clark Co., Ind., in 1826. He was a 
prominent Baptist. One of the founders of Franklin College, 
Franklin, Ind. 

+ 1. LYDIA. 
_j_ 2. LEWIS. I 

+ 3. SPENCER COLLINS. 

+ 4. ISAAC. 

+ 5. THIRZA. 

6. MAHALA died, aged 11. 
7. ELIZA, n1issionary to the American Indians for nine 

years.1 

+ 8. WILLIAM. 

+ 9. GEORGE. 

+ 10. JOHN C. 

6. ISAAC. l\!Iissionary to the American Indians frorn 
1817 to 1846. Licensed to preach from Silver Creek Baptist 
Church. Married Kittie Polk, a relative of President Polk. 
Died in 1846 at Louisville, Ky., where he is buried. 2 

+ 1. JOHN CALVIN. 

2. JOSEPHUS died in early 1nanhood. 
a. SPENCER. 

4. ISAAC. 

OTHERS. 

7. RICE (or ROYCE). A Baptist minister, also a wheel­
wright. Married Miss Pound.3 

1See 1'IcCorn1ick, Calvin . ... "flt/emoir of ]fiss Eliza 1vlcCoy. Dal1a~, 
iVIcCormick, 1892. 

2See ,vyeth~ \V. N. Isaac 1"\tlcCoy. Philadelphia, Wyeth, 1895. 
3See Hunt, J. E. Pound and Kester Farnilies. Chicago, Regan 

Printing House, 1904. A genealogy of the descendants of 
Rice McCoy is to be found on pp. 200-227 of this book. -
EDITOR. 



1. WILLIAM:. 

2. ANN JANE HASSELTINE. 

3. DAUGHTER, married Mr. Sallee. 
OTHERS. 

8. SARAH ("Sallie") mar1·ied Jeremiah Payne. 

1. ,v ILLIAM. 

2. LEWIS. 

3. HARVEY. 

4. PRISCILLA married Mr. Leathern1an, Salem1 Ind. 
5. DAUGHTER, married Mr. Garrison. 

OTHERS. 

9. LYDI1\ married Amos Little. 

+ 
+ 

1. 0ZENA. 

2. HETTIE. 

Child of Isaac lVIcCoy, son of J a1nes: 

10. THOl\IAS went to Ohio ,vhere he married lVIiss Smith. 
"wloved to western part of Johnson Co., Ind., then to Terre 
Haute, Ind., where he died. 

Children (narnes unknow·n). 

1'1ou1;th Generatioit 

Child of James 1\'1cCoy, son of William, son of James: 

11. JOHN RICE. Baptist n1inister, Jackson Co., Ind. 

+ 1. JOHN B. 
+ 2. SARAH EsTHEn. 

OTHERS. 

Children of John McCoy, son of '1Villian1, son of Ja1nes: 

12. LYDIA n1urried (1) Mr. Coon1bs, (2) rrho1nas Mc­
Corinick. 

Children of the first marriage : 

1. BASIL died. 
+ 2. NANCY JANE. 

10 



Children of the second 1narriage : 

3. MAHALA A. married Mr. Brown. She died at Sellers-
burg, Ind. 

+ 4. JOHN CALVIN. 

+ 5. LEANDER C. 
+ 6. JOSEPH C. 

13. LEWIS. Deacon of the Baptist church. lVIarried 
Rebecca Hester. 

1. GEORGE KNIGHT, army surgeon, died. 
+ 2. JOHN MILTON. 

+ 3. HENRIETTA. 

+ 4. ADDISON. 

14. SPENCER COLLINS married (1) Nancy Delilah 
McDaneld, (2) Nlary Ann Clark. rfhe second marriage 
took place My. 1, 1849. He died Ag. 26, 1872. 

Children of the first n1arriage ~ 

+ 1. '1VILLIAM HENRY HARRISON. 

+ 2. JOHN LEWIS. 

+ 3. SPENCER HouGHTON CoNt;. 

+ 4. SARAH JANE. 

+ 5. ISAAC TAYLOR HINTON. 

Children of the second marriage: 

6. ELLIS CLARK died, aged 22. 
7. CATHERINE ELIZA married J. J(. C~hurehill. 

+ 8. THEODORE. 

15. ISAAC. A teacher. 

+ 1. CELINDA JANE. 

2. ALFRED 1narried. 

16. rfHIRZ.A .. married John NicCor1nick. 

1. LEWIS died. Buried in Silver Creek Cemetery. 
+ 2. ,.fHIRZA JANE. 

+ 3. ELIZA ANN. 

+ 4. JAMES flARVEY. 

5. WILLIA?II. 

11 



+ 
6. 
7. 

,JvnsoN died in army. 
JOHN BUNYAN. 

8. 
9. 

GEORGE died. Buried in Silver Creek Cemetery. 
EMMA died. 

10. LIZZIE died. 
11. LUTHER 1narried. He was a doctor, Crothersville, Ind. 

A good singer. 
12. CALVIN die<l. 

17. WILLIAM married Elizabeth Roe. He was a Baptist 
minister, Washington Co., Ind. 

+ 1. ANN JANE HASSELTINE. 

2. JOHN ELLISON married Lizzie Willian1s. Both died. 
No children. 

+ 3. CAROLINE. 

4. ....\MELIA lived at New Philadelphia, Ind. 
5. WILLIAM JunsoN 1narried Evelyn --

+ 6. GEORGE R. 

18. GEORGE. A doctor, Golconda, Ill. 

1. LIZZIE died. 
+ 2. L. PITT. 

+ 3. LEWIS. 

+ 4. .ALICE. 

Unmarried. 
Died. 

19. JOHN C. married Cora 11:cDermott. He ,vas a colonel, 
Dallas, Tex. 

1. CHILD, died in infancy. 

Child of_ Isaacil\ticCoy, son of William, son of Ja.mes: 

20. JOHN C.A.LVINJmarried (1) -- 1, (2) Bettie - ----. He 
was a trader. Died at Kansas City, l\110. 

Children of the first marria.ge: 

+ 1. NELLIE. 

·t 2. JULIET'fE. 

3. JENNIE 1narrie<l lVIr. Grime:-;. 
4. SPENCER Co NE died. 

1Virginia Chick. --- EDITOR. 

12 



Children of the second ma.rria.ge : 
5. JOHN C. died. 
6. WOODSON. 

+ 7. EvA. 
8. MATTIE lived in Kansas City, l\!Io. 

Children of Lydia l\1IcCoy Little, daughter of William l\tI c­
Coy, son of James: 
21. OZENA married (1) Isaac Sha"\\,,, (2) 1\IIr. Denny. 

Child of the first marriage: 
+ 1. LIZZI.r~. 

22. HETTIE ("~J\.unt Puss") married 1\Jir. Stanford, 
Borden, Ind. 

Children (names unknown). 

Fifth Generation 

Children of John R. McCoy, son of James, son of Willian1, 
son of James : 

23. JOHN B. married Blanche Stanfield, Indianapolis, Ind. 
1. AGNES. 1narried. 

I 

2. KATHERINFJ. 

OTHERS. 

24. SARAH ES1"1IER married Sherman Cornett. 
Children (names unknown). 

Child of Lydia lvicCoy Coon1bs, daughter of John lvlc­
Coy, son of '\Villiam, son of James: 

25. NANCY JANE married Dr. rra.ggart. 

1. LYDIA ANN dird. 
2. EMMA died. 
3. FLORENCJ.J died. 

(;hildren of Lydia McCoy Coombs lvlcCormick, <laughter 
of John McCoy, son of Williarn, son of James: 

26. JOHN CALVIN n1arried 1\1:ary 'ra.ggart. 
1. DAUGHTER. 

2. DAUGHTER. 

13 



27. LEANDER C. n1arried Kate Gwin. 

1. STELLA married. 
2. ROBERT married. Professor at Rose Polytechnic 

Institute, Terre Haute, Ind. 
:3. CARRIE married l\,1r. I-Tostetter, Sellersburg, Ind. Died 

after 1920. 
4. MATTIR. 

fi. THOMAS. 

6. Gus. 

28. JOSEPH C. married Sarah Katherine Bottorff. 

1. JESSIE married 11r. McGruder. H,esidence, Cairo, Ill. 

Children of Le,vis ~1cCoy, son of John, son of Willian1, son 
of James: 

29. JOHN ~1IL'rON married (1) Laura lienderson, (2) 
lVIay --, (3) Alice -

Children of the third marriage: 

1. JOHN. Residence, Dallas, Tex. 
2. ..i\LICE. Residence, Dallas, Tex. 

30. HENRIET'f A rn.arried William Taggart. 

1. LAURA. 

2. CORA. 

3. GEORGE. 

4. JOHN .. 

31. ADDISON married Lizzie l\1cClain, Dallas, Tex. 
Children (names unknown). 

Children of S. C. TuI cCoy, son of John, son of \Villi.am, son 
of James: 

32. "\,VILLIAl\1 I-IENRY HARRISON1 married Elizabeth 
~~manda Potter. 

1He was born in Clark Co., Ind., Ap. 26, 1837, n1arried near 
Greensburg, Ind., My. 26, 1863 and died De. 25, 1918 at 
South Cle Elum, Wash. A.B., A.1VI., Franklin College 1861. 
His customary signature was "vVilliam H. McCoy/' or 

14 



+ 1. CHARLES SPENCER. 

+ 2. GEORGE POTTER. 

3. EMMA married Lafayette Hillis, Wichita, I{ans., De. 
14, 1903. No children. 

4. JOHN WILLIAM died Sp. 26, 1889, aged 7 years, 7 
months. He is buried at Lewiston, Idaho. 

33. JOHN LEWIS married Mary Jenkins. 
1. JULIA married. 
2. ALBERT died. 
3. Lucy died. 
4. JUDSON married. 

34. SPENCER HOUGH'rON CONE married Cornelia 
("Nellie") Rogers. .A.fter his death she married Mr. Mc­
Mullen and had one child, Nora. 
+ 1. ,v ALTER. 

·3~ . a. 

+ 

36. 

+ 

2. ConA died. 

SARAII J .A.NE 1r1nrried 11,. W. Bro,vn. 
1. l\1INNIE. 

2. IDA died. 

ISAAC Tl\.YLOR I-IIN1~0N married Emma Chase. 
1. OLIVE. 

2. 1~vA, unn1arried. :i\1issionary to the Italians, New York 
r:· ,_.1ty. 

37. THEODORE married Annie Graves. 
] . CATTIE. 
0 \VILL. .,t,,;, 

•') 
•J. OREN. 

4. PHILO. 

"W. H. McCoy." He was a teacher, merchant and farn1er 
from 1861 to 1893. From 1893 to 1915 he was Superintendent 
of Buildings and Grounds at Franklin College. Author of 
History of the McCoy Family (1876), History of the Oldest 
Baptist Church in Indiana (1880), and compiler of the present 
genealogical notes. Deacon of the Baptist church. His 
,vife was born near Greensburg, Ind., No. 20, 1841, and died 
No. 22, 1919, in Wichita, Kans. - E~DITOR. 

15 



Child of Isaac NlcCoy, son of John, son of William, son 
of James: 

38. CELINDA JANE married Dr. Pease. 
Two children (names unknown). 

Children of Thirza NlcCoy 1\1:cCormick, daughter of John 
McCoy, son of William, son of James: 

39. THIRZA JANE married Frank Christian, Mattoon, 
Ill. 

1. ANNIE married Fred Hills. 
2. ConA died. 
3. THIRZA died. 
4. LINNIE married. 

40. ELIZA ANN married. 
Children (names unknown). 

41. JAMES HARVEY married. 
+ 1. NEWELL. 

42. JOHN BUNYAN married. 
Children (narnes unknoi:.vn). 

Children of William McCoy, 80n of John, son of Willian1, 
son of James : 

43. ANN JANE H~i\.SSEL1.,INE ("Sibbie") ma.rried .James 
I-Iuston. 

1. L1zz1E died. 
2. CARRIE died. 
3. WILL died. 
4. IRA married. 
5. ARTHUU. 

6. JonN married. 
7. CLARENCE died. 

44. GEORGE R. n1arried F~n1ma ------- . 

+ 1. MAYSEL. 

2. ~~LBERTA. 

OTHERS. 

16 



(;hildren of George McCoy, son of John, son of William, 
son of James: 

45. L. PITT married. Evansville, Ind. 
Children (names unknown). 

46. LEWIS married. 
Children (names unknown). 

47. ALICE married (1) Mr. Rope, (2) ~Ir. Smith. 
Children (names unknown). 

Children of J. C. McCoy, son of Isaae, son of ,villiam, son 
of James: 

48. NELLIE married Mr. Harris. 
Children (names unknown). 

49. JULIETTE married 1\tlr. Bass. 
Children (names unknown). 

50. EVA married Mr. Holloway. 
Children (names unknown). 

Child of Ozena Little Sha"'·, daughter of I_Jydia McCoy 
Little, daughter of William, son of James: 

51. LIZZIE married (1) l\'.Ir. Borden, (2) l\1r. Dunn. Adop­
ted child: 

1. LILLIE LITTLE n1arried Ora l\ticans. She died about 
1906. 

Sixth Generation, 

Children of W. H. H. McCoy, son of S. C., son of John, 
son of William, son of James: 

52. CHARLES SPENCER married lVIary Ellis Pond. He 
became a member of Silver Creek Baptist Church in 1880. 

+ 1. lVIARY ELIZABETH. 

53. GEORGE PO1,TER 1narried Mary .,.L\nn Cannavan, 
~1y. 27, 1888. 

1. CHARLES "\V1LLIA:M died. 
+ 2. JAMES RUSSELL. 

17 



3. GEORGE NATHANIEL. 

4. JOHN CODY. 

5. MARY ELIZABETH. Residence, Wichita, I{ans. 
6. MINNIE KATHERINE married August Ripke, Je. 1923. 

No children. 
7. JENNIE ANNA died. 

Child of S. H. C. l\t1cCoy, son of S. C., son of John, son 
of William, son of James: 

54. WALTER married Sue Richards, Knoxville, 'fenn. 
Died. 

1. JAMES. 

2. LEWIS. 

3. DAUGHTER. 

Child of Sarah Jane McCoy Brown, daughter of S. C. Mc­
Coy, son of John, son of William, son of ,James: 

55. MINNIE C. married J. D. Bruner. 
1. LENA CELESTUS 1narried vV. F. Sonderhausen. 

Child of I. T. H. McCoy, son of S. C., son of John, son of 
William, son of James: 

56. OLIVE married Logan Mull. 
1. WALLACE. 

2. HAZEL. 

3. MARVIN, died in infancy. 
4. HERMAN. 

5. MILDRED EMMA. 

Child of J. H. McCormick, son of Th.irza McCoy lVIc­
Cormick, daughter of John NicCoy, son of Willian1, son of 
James: 

57. NEWELL married. 
Children (names unknown). 

Child of G. R. McCoy, son of Willian1, son of John, son of 
William, son of James : 

58. l\1A.YSEL married Mr. Davis. 
1. GERTRUDE. 

2. BABY. 

18 



Seventh Generaiion 

Child of C. S. McCoy, son of W. H. II., son of S. C., son of 
John, son of William, son of J an1es: 

59. MARY ELIZABETH married Sumner Hayward, 
Oc. I, 1924. 

1. SUMNER PoNn, born Ag. 17, 1928. 
2. PRISCILLA, born Fe. 18, 1931. 

Child of G. P. McCoy, son of W. H. H., son of S. C., son of 
John, son of William, son of James: 

60. JAl\IES RUSSELL married Nellie Far1ner, Ja. 21, 
1919. 

1. JAMES LESTER, born My. 15, 1925. 
2. EARL JACK. 

3. INEZ NELLIE. 

L9 





INDEX ,-ro NAMES 
Roman numerals refer to the generation, Arabic numerals to the page 

where the name of an individual will be found. In the few cases where no 
Roman numeral occurs the person was associated with the McCoy family but 
not a n1ember of it. Women are entered under their n1aiden names. 

-, Alice (V) ................ 14 
-, Bettie (IV) .............. 12 
-, Emma (V) ............... 16 
--, Evelyn (V) .............. 12 
-, May (V) ................ 14 
ASK.RAN, David (II) ............. 7 

BAss, Mr. (V) ................. 17 
BORDEN, 11r. (V) .............. 17 
BOTTORFF, Sarah Ka.therine (V) . 14 
BROWN, Mr. (V) ............... 11 

F. 1V. (V) ............. 15 
Ida (VI) .............. 15 
Minnie C. (VI) .... 5, 15, 18 

BROWNFIELD, Thon1as (II) ....... 7 
BRUCE, Miss (I) ................ 7 
BRUNER, J. D. (VI) ............ 18 

Lena Celestus (VII) ... 18 

CANNAVAN, lVIary Ann (VI) ..... 17 
CHASE, Emma (V) ............. 15 
CmcK, Virginia (IV) . .......... 12 
CnnrnTIAN, Annie (VI) ......... 16 

Cora (VI) .......... 16 
Frank (V) ~ ......... 16 
Linnie (VI) . ........ 16 
Thirza (VI) ........ 16 

CHURCHILL, J. K. (V) .......... 11 
CLARK, Ivlary Ann (IV) ........ 11 
CoLLINs, Jane (III) ........... - . 9 
CooMRs, Mr. (IV) ............. 10 

Basil (V) ............. 10 
N :1ncy Jane (V) .... 10, 13 

CORNETT, Sherman (V) ......... 13 

DAVIS, i\1r. (VI) ............... 18 
Gertrude (VII) ......... 18 

DENNY, Mr. (IV) .............. 13 
DUNN, Mr. (V) ................ 17 

FARMER, Nellie (VII) .......... 19 
FLOWERS, L3mbert (II) ......... 7 

GADDIS, Col. ................. 7, 8 
Lydia (II) .............. 8 

GARRISON, Mr. (IV) ........... 10 

GRAVES, Annie (V) ............ 15 
GRIMES, Mr. (V) .............. 12 
Gw1N, Kate (V) ............... 14 

H.,\RRIS, Mr. (V) ............... 17 
HAYWARD, Priscilla (VIII) ...... 19 

Sumner (VII) ....... 19 
Sumner Pond (VIII) . 19 

HENDERSON, Laura (V) ......... 14 
HESTER, Rebecca (IV) ......... 11 
HILLS, :Fred (VI) .............. 16 
HOLLOWAY, Mr. (V) ........... 17 
HosTETTER, Mr. (VI) .......... 14 
HusTON, Arthur (VI) .......... 16 

Canie (VI) ........... 16 
Clarence (VI) ......... 16 
Ira (VI) .............. 16 
.Tames (V) ............ 16 
.John (VI) ............ 16 
Lizzie (VI) ........... 16 
Will (VI) ............. 16 

H YTE, Capt .................... 7 

JENKINS, Mary (V) ............ 15 

LEATHERMAN, Mr. (IV) ......... 10 
LITTLE, Amos (III) ............ 10 

Hettie (IV) ......... 10, 13 
Lillie .................. 17 
Ozena (IV) ......... l 0, 13 

McCLAIN, Lizzie (V) .......... l•l 
McCoRMTCT,, Calvin (V) ...... t), l2 

Carrie (VI) ...... J ~t 
'··, · ,\ ('tT) 1 . ] ,. J' .. 1za ~"-nn " . . t, o 
Emma (V) ........ 12 
George CV) ....... 12 
Gus (VI) ......... 14 

Jan1es Hm-vey (V)ll, 16 
.Jessie (VJ) ......... 14 
.John (IV) .......... 11 
.John Bunyan (V) 12, lo 
.Tohn Calvin (V) 11, 13 
.Joseph C. (V) .... 11, 14 
Judson (V) ......... 12 
Leander C. (V) .. 11, 14 
Lewis (V) .......... 11 
Lizzie (V) .......... 12 



1\IcCoIWICK (continued) 
Dr. Luther (V) .... 12 
Mahala A. (V) .... 11 
Mattie (VI) ....... 14 
Newell (VI) ....... 18 
Robert (VI) ....... 14 
Stella (VI) ........ 14 
Thirza Jane (V)ll, 16 
Thomas ( IV) ..... 10 
Thomas (VI) ...... 14 
William (V) ....... 11 

~I cCoY, Addison (V) . . . . ... 11, 14 
Agnes (VI) ............ 13 
Albert (VI) ........... 15 
Alberta (VI) .......... 16 
Alfred (V) . . .......... 11 
Alice (V) .......... 12, 17 
Alice (VI) ............. 14 
Amelia (V) ............ 12 
Ann Jane Hassel tine (V) 10 
Ann Jane Hasseltine (V) 

.... 12, 16 
Annie (II) ............. 7 
Caroline (V) . . . ....... 12 
Catherine Eliza (V) .... 11 
Cattie (VI) . . . . ....... 15 
Celinda Jane (V) ... 11, 16 
Charles Spencer (VI) 15, 17 
Charles William (VII) .. 17 
Cora (VI) . . . . ........ 15 
Earl Jack (VIII) ....... 19 
Eliza (IV) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Ellis Clark (V) . . ...... 11 
Emma (VI) ......... 5, 15 
Eva (V) ........... 13, 17 , 
Eva (VI) ............. 15 , 
George (II) . . .......... 7 
Dr. George (IV) ..... 9, 12 
Dr. George Knight (V) .11 
George Nathaniel (VII).18 
George Potter (VI) . 15, 17 
Geor~e R. (V) ...... 12, 16 
Hennetta (V) ...... 11, 14 
Isaac (II) ............ 7, 8 
Rev. Isaac (III) ...... 8, 9 
Isaac (IV) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Isaac (IV) .......... 9, 11 
Isaac Taylor Hinton (V) 

.... 11, 15 
Inez Nellie (VIII) ...... 19 
James (of Ireland) ...... 7 
James (I) ........... 5, 7 
James (II) ............. 7 
.James (III) . . .......... 8 
Rev. James (III) ....... 8 
James (VII) ........... 18 
.James Lester (VIII) .... 19 
James Russell (VII) . 17, 19 
Jennie (V) . . .......... 12 
Jennie Anna (VII) ..... 18 

John (II) .............. 7 
.John (III) ............. 8 
John (III) ........... 8, 9 
John (VI) ............. 14 
.John (VI) ............. 16 
John B. (V) ........ 10, 13 
John C. (V) ........... 13 
Col. John C. {IV) .... 9, 12 
,John Calvin (IV) .... 9, 12 
John Cody (VII) . . . . .. 18 
John Ellison (V) ....... 12 
John Lewis (V) ..... 11, 15 
John Milton (V) .... 11, 14 
Rev. John Rice (IV). 8, 10 
John William (VI) ..... 15 
.Josephus (IV) .......... 9 
Judson (VI) ........... 15 
.Julia (VI) ............. 15 
Juliette (V) ........ 12, 17 
Katherine (VI) ........ 13 
L. Pitt (V) ......... 12, 17 
Lewis (IV) .......... 9, 11 
Lewis (V) .......... 12, 17 
Lewis (VII) ........... 18 
Lizzie (V) ............. 12 
Lucy (VI) ............ 15 
Lydia (III) . . . . ........ 8 
Lydia (III) ......... 8, 10 
Lydia (IV) .......... 9, 10 
Mahala (IV) ........... 9 
Mary (II) .............. 7 
Mary Elizabeth (VII) 

.... 5, 17, 19 
Mary Elizabeth (VII) .. 18 
Mattie (V) ............ 13 
Maysel (VI) ....... 16, 18 
Minnie Katherine (VII).18 
Nellie (V) ......... 12, 17 
Olive (VI) ......... 15, 18 
Oren (VI) ............. 15 
Philo (VI) ............ 15 
Rachel (II) . . . . ........ 7 
Rev. Rice (III) ....... 8, 9 
Sarah (II) ............. 7 
Sarah (III) ......... 8, 10 
Sarah Esther (V) ... 10, 1:3 
Sarah Jane (V) ..... 11, 15 
Spencer (IV) ........... 9 
Spencer Collins (IV). 9, 11 
Spencer Cone (V) ...... 12 
Spencer Houghton Cone 

(V) .... 11, 15 
Theodore (V) ...... 11, 15 
Thirza (IV) ......... 9, 11 
Thomas (III) ....... 8, 10 
Walter (VI) ........ 15, 18 
Will (VI) ............. 15 
Rev. William (II) .... 7, 8 
Rev. William (IV) ... 9, 12 
William (IV) .......... 10 



:\icCoY (continued) 
William Henry Harrison 

(V) .... 5, 11, 14, 15 
William Judson (V) .... 12 
Woodson (V) .......... 13 

~IcDANELD, Nancy Delila.h (IV).11 
McDERMOTT, Cora (IV) ........ 12 
McGRUDER, Mr. (VI) .......... 14 
McMULLEN, Mr ............... 15 

Nora ............. 15 
MEANS, Ora ................... 17 
MULL, Hazel (VII) ............ 18 

Herman (VII) .......... 18 
Logan (VI) ............. 18 
Marvin (VII) ........... 18 
Mildred Emma (VII) .... 18 
Wallace (VII) ........... 18 

PAYNE, Harvey (IV) ........... 10 
Jeremiah (III) . . ....... 10 
Lewis (IV) ............. 10 
Priscilla (IV) ........... 10 
William (IV) ........... 10 

PEASE, Dr. (V) ................ 16 
PoLK, Pres ..................... 9 
PoLK, Kittie (III) . . ............ 9 
POND, Mary Ellis (VI) ........ . 17 
POTTER, Elizabeth Amanda (V) 

.... 14, 15 
PouND, Miss (III) .............. 9 

RICHARDS, Sue (VI) ............ 18 
RIPKE, August (VII) ........... 18 
RoE, Elizabeth (IV) ........... 12 
RooERs, Cornelia (V) . . ........ 15 
RoPE, Mr. (V) ................ 17 
RoYcE, Elizabeth (II) ........... 7 

SALLEE, Mr. (IV) .............. 10 
SHA w, Isaac (IV) ............. 13 

Lizzie (V) ........... 13, 17 
SMITH, Miss (III) .............. 10 

Mr. (V) ................ 17 
SONDERHAUSEN, w. F. (VII) ... . 18 
STANFIELD, Blanche (V) ........ 13 
STANFORD, Mr. (IV) ........... 13 
SUTTON, San1uel (II) ............ 7 

TAGGART, Dr. (V) ............. 13 
Cora (VI) ........... 14 
Emma (VI) .......... 13 
Florence (VI) ........ 14 
George (VI) ......... 14 
,John (VI) ........... 14 
Laura (VI) . . ........ 14 
Lydia Ann (VI) ...... 13 
~Iary (V) ............ 13 
William (V) .......... 14 

THOMPSON, Mr. (IV) ............ 8 

WILLIAMS, Lizzie (V) ........... 12 

23 




